
Rachel Hankey 
USDOJ/ENRD/EES 

P.O. Box 7611 Ben Franklin Station 
Washington, D.C. 20044 

(415) 744-6471 

 

Order  

21-cv-5204 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

 

 

 

 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 
AT TACOMA 

 

 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ON 
BEHALF OF THE NATIONAL 
OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC 
ADMINISTRATION and THE 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF 
THE INTERIOR; STATE OF 
WASHINGTON THROUGH THE 
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY; 
LOWER ELWHA KLALLAM TRIBE; 
PORT GAMBLE S’KLALLAM TRIBE; 
AND THE JAMESTOWN S’KLALLAM 
TRIBE,  

 
Plaintiffs, 

 
   v. 
 
NIPPON PAPER INDUSTRIES USA 
CO., LTD, MERRILL & RING INC., 
GEORGIA-PACIFIC LLC, THE PORT 
OF PORT ANGELES, OWENS 
CORNING, and THE CITY OF PORT 
ANGELES, 

Defendants. 
 
 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) 

CIVIL NO.21-cv-5204 
ORDER 

 

Case 3:21-cv-05204-RJB   Document 10   Filed 06/09/21   Page 1 of 2



Rachel Hankey 
USDOJ/ENRD/EES 

P.O. Box 7611 Ben Franklin Station 
Washington, D.C. 20044 

(415) 744-6471 

 

Order  

21-cv-5204 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

The Court, having considered the Plaintiffs’ Unopposed Motion to Enter Proposed 

Consent Decrees, and for good cause shown, hereby GRANTS this Motion as a final order of the 

Court by signing the Consent Decrees (Dkt. No. 2-1, Dkt. No. 2-2) on page 29 and page 26, 

pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 54 and 58, and signature of this proposed Order. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 IT IS SO ORDERED. 
 
 Dated this 9th day of June, 2021.   
 

    A 
    ROBERT J. BRYAN 
     United States District Judge 
 

Presented by:     

s/ Rachel Hankey_______________  
RACHEL A. HANKEY 226325 (CA) 
Trial Attorney 
Environmental Enforcement Section 
Environment & Natural Resources 
Division U.S. Department of Justice 
P.O. Box 7611 
Washington, DC 20044-7611 
Phone: (415) 744-6471 
Email: rachel.hankey@usdoj.gov 
 

 
 

 

Case 3:21-cv-05204-RJB   Document 10   Filed 06/09/21   Page 2 of 2


