1			
2			
3			
4			
5			
6	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
7	WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT TACOMA		
8 9	ATTACOMA		
9 10	)		
10	BEHALF OF THE NATIONAL )		
12	OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC )		
13	UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ) THE INTERIOR; STATE OF )		
14	WASHINGTON TUDOUCH THE		
15	LOWER ELWHA KLALLAM TRIBE; )		
16	PORT GAMBLE S'KLALLAM TRIBE;)AND THE JAMESTOWN S'KLALLAM)		
17	TRIBE, )		
18	Plaintiffs,	CIVIL NO.21-cv-5204 ORDER	
19	V. )		
20	NIDDON DADED INDUSTRIES LISA )		
21	CO., LTD, MERRILL & RING INC.,		
22 23	OF PORT ANGELES, OWENS		
23 24	ANCELES )		
25	Defendants.		
26	)		
27	)		
28			
	Order		
	21-cv-5204	Rachel Hankey USDOJ/ENRD/EES P.O. Box 7611 Ben Franklin Station Washington, D.C. 20044 (415) 744-6471	

## Case 3:21-cv-05204-RJB Document 10 Filed 06/09/21 Page 2 of 2

1	The Court, having considered the Plaintiffs' Unopposed Motion to Enter Proposed		
2	Consent Decrees, and for good cause shown, hereby GRANTS this Motion as a final order of the		
3	Court by signing the Consent Decrees (Dkt. No. 2-1, Dkt. No. 2-2) on page 29 and page 26,		
4 5	pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 54 and 58, and signature of this proposed Order.		
5 6	Respectfully Submitted,		
7	IT IS SO ORDERED.		
8	Dated this 9 <sup>th</sup> day of June, 2021.		
9	Dated this 9 <sup>th</sup> day of June, 2021.		
10	Rebert Buyan		
11	ROBERT J. BRYAN		
12	United States District Judge		
13			
14	Presented by:		
15	<u>s/ Rachel Hankey</u> RACHEL A. HANKEY 226325 (CA)		
16	Trial Attorney		
17	Environmental Enforcement Section Environment & Natural Resources		
18	Division U.S. Department of Justice P.O. Box 7611		
19 20	Washington, DC 20044-7611 Phone: (415) 744-6471		
20 21	Email: rachel.hankey@usdoj.gov		
21			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
	Order		
	21-cv-5204 Rachel Hankey USDOJ/ENRD/EES P.O. Box 7611 Ben Franklin Station Washington, D.C. 20044 (415) 744-6471		